
 

Resolution 2022-251 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE AWARD OF A CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT WITH VEIT AND 
COMPANY, INC., IN THE AMOUNT OF $463,977.00 PROVIDING THE REMOVAL OF THE 

EXISTING TENNIS COURTS AND INSTALLATION OF NEW SIX NEW PICKLEBALL COURTS AND 
ASSOCIATED AMENITIES IN THE NOKOMIS-HIAWATHA REGIONAL PARK (NEIGHBORHOOD 

PARK EXCLUSION AREA), PER BID EVENT ID #2087, PENDING APPROVAL BY THE CITY OF 
MINNEAPOLIS PURCHASING DIVISION AND DEPARTMENT OF CIVIL RIGHTS, AND 

AUTHORIZING ADMINISTRATIVE USE OF A 10% CONSTRUCTION CONTINGENCY UP TO 
$46,397.70 FOR NECESSARY CONSTRUCTION CHANGE ORDERS THAT MAY ARISE WITH THE 
CONTRACT IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $510,374.70 FOR THE PERIOD OF AUGUST 15, 

2022 TO AUGUST 15, 2023 
 

Whereas, The Minneapolis Park & Recreation Board (MPRB) is the steward of Minneapolis parks 
and lakes;  
 
Whereas, The MPRB is authorized to contract with public and private entities in the performance 
of its functions;  
 
Whereas, The Board of Commissioners approve an annual capital improvement program 
identifying neighborhood and regional park rehabilitation line items; 
 
Whereas, The MPRB approved the 20-year neighborhood park program to fund neighborhood 
park capital and rehabilitation activities; 
 
Whereas, The MPRB publicly solicited and received five bids for Bid Event # 2087 from 
contractors to perform the removal of the existing tennis courts and installation of six new 
pickleball courts and associated amenities;   
 
Whereas, The low bid was received was evaluated for compliance to project specifications and 
contractual requirements, resulting in Veit and Company, Inc., being recommended for an award 
of the contract); 
 
Whereas, The team from Veit and Company, Inc., demonstrated exemplary skills, experience, 
and project approach is being selected by the evaluation committee; 
 
Whereas, Board Resolution 2022-122 was passed by the Minneapolis Park and Recreation Board 
of Commissioners amending the Nokomis-Hiawatha Regional Park Master Plan to include up to 
6 pickleball courts near the Nokomis Community Center; and  
 



 

Whereas, This resolution is supported in Parks for All, the MPRB Comprehensive Plan 2021-2036, 
which provides “Goal #1, Foster Belonging and Equity” and “Goal #3 Provide Core Services with 
Care;” 
  
 
RESOLVED, That the Board of Commissioners authorize the award of a construction contract with 
Veit and Company, Inc., in the amount of $463,977.00 providing the removal of the existing 
tennis courts and installation of six new pickleball courts and associated amenities in the 
Nokomis-Hiawatha Regional Park (neighborhood park exclusion area), per Bid Event ID #2087, 
pending approval by the City of Minneapolis Purchasing Division and Department of Civil Rights, 
and authorizing administrative Use of a 10% construction contingency up to $46,397.70 for 
necessary construction change orders that may arise with the contract in an amount not to 
exceed $510,374.70 for the period of August 15, 2022 to August 15, 2023; and 
 
RESOLVED, That the President of the Board and Secretary to the Board are authorized to take all 
necessary administrative actions to implement this resolution. 
 
   



 

TO: Minneapolis Park and Recreation Board 
 
FROM: Jeremy Barrick, Assistant Superintendent, Environmental Stewardship 
 
DATE: August 3, 2022 
 
SUBJECT: RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE AWARD OF A CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT WITH 

VEIT AND COMPANY, INC., IN THE AMOUNT OF $463,977.00 PROVIDING THE 
REMOVAL OF THE EXISTING TENNIS COURTS AND INSTALLATION OF NEW SIX NEW 
PICKLEBALL COURTS AND ASSOCIATED AMENITIES IN THE NOKOMIS-HIAWATHA 
REGIONAL PARK (NEIGHBORHOOD PARK EXCLUSION AREA), PER BID EVENT ID 
#2087, PENDING APPROVAL BY THE CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS PURCHASING DIVISION 
AND DEPARTMENT OF CIVIL RIGHTS, AND AUTHORIZING ADMINISTRATIVE USE OF 
A 10% CONSTRUCTION CONTINGENCY UP TO $46,397.70 FOR NECESSARY 
CONSTRUCTION CHANGE ORDERS THAT MAY ARISE WITH THE CONTRACT IN AN 
AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $510,374.70 FOR THE PERIOD OF AUGUST 15, 2022 TO 
AUGUST 15, 2023 

 
 
 
BACKGROUND 

This action considers authorization of the award of a construction contract with Veit and 
Company, Inc, in the amount of $463,977.00. Veit will be providing the removal of the existing 
tennis courts and installation of  six new pickleball courts and associated amenities, per bid event 
ID #2087, pending approval by the City of Minneapolis Purchasing Division and Department of 
Civil Rights, and authorizing administrative use of a 10% construction contingency Up to 
$46,397.70 for necessary construction change orders that may arise with the contract in an 
amount not to exceed $510,374.70 for the period of August 15, 2022 to August 15, 2023 
(Attachment A). 
 
In February 2022, a public hearing was held and Board resolution 2022-122 was passed by the 
Minneapolis Park and Recreation Board of Commissioners (MPRB) amending the Nokomis-
Hiawatha Regional Park Master Plan to replace the two existing tennis courts immediately 
adjacent to the Nokomis Community Center in the Neighborhood Park portion of the park with 
up to six pickleball specific courts.   
 
The existing tennis courts at Lake Nokomis Neighborhood Park have reached the end of their life 
and need replacement. 
 
As a part of the Pickleball Plan Amendments, a pickleball-specific design workshop was held 
where pickleball players shared their input, feedback and suggestions on the ideal features and 



 

layout of pickleball courts.  This information, along with MPRB precedents and standards, were 
used to design a set of six pickleball courts and associated amenities.  
  
The proposed project includes six pickleball courts, a center alley/entrance space and new 
entrance paths.  The courts will be separated by 4’ fences and laid out per pickleball best 
practices.   
 
The center alley/entrance space will include picnic tables and shade structures.  ADA-accessible 
pathways will provide access to the courts both from the east and the west.  Concrete pads for 
garbage and portable restroom locations will also be included.   
 
FUNDING/COST SUMMARY  

Sources   $ 559,924.70 

NPP20- Neighborhood Park Amenity Fund (2021-22) $ 424,550.00   

NPP20- Sidewalk and Pavement (2021-22) $ 135,374.70   

   

Uses    $ 559,924.70 

HTPO, Inc.- Design + Consulting $ 49,550  

Veit and Company, Inc. $ 463,977.00 
pending Board 
approval 

Veit and Company Construction Contingency (10%)   $ 46,397.70 
pending Board 
approval 

      

Remainder  $           00.00 

 
 
PREVIOUS BOARD ACTION: 
 
February 2, 2022  Resolution 2022-122: Amending the Loring Park Portion of the 

Downtown Service Area Master Plan, the Nokomis-Hiawatha 
Regional Park Master Plan, and the Minnehaha Parkway Regional 
Trail Master Plan to Allow for the Implementation of Pickleball 
Courts 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
Staff recommends that the Board of Commissioners authorize the award of a construction 
contract with Veit and Company, Inc., in the amount of $463,977.00 providing the removal of the 
existing tennis courts and installation of six new pickleball courts and associated amenities in the 
Nokomis-Hiawatha Regional Park (neighborhood park exclusion area), per Bid Event ID #2087, 
pending approval by the City of Minneapolis Purchasing Division and Department of Civil Rights, 
and authorizing administrative Use of a 10% construction contingency up to $46,397.70 for 
necessary construction change orders that may arise with the contract in an amount not to 
exceed $510,374.70 for the period of August 15, 2022 to August 15, 2023. 
 
This action is supported by the following vision and goal statements in the MPRB ‘Parks for All’ 
Comprehensive Plan: 
 

Goal 1: Strategy 
Foster belonging and equity   04: Provide a wide variety of programs in the parks 

and activities at events to    promote social, multi-
generational and cross-cultural interaction and 
that create shared community experiences to 
bring diverse residents together in joyful, artful, 
and playful purpose. 

Goal 3: 
Provide core services with care 
 

07: Design, evolve, and maintain high quality 
athletic facilities including fields, diamonds, 
skateparks, ice rinks, courts, and tracks to support 
a range of multigenerational sports balancing 
tradition and emerging trends. 

 11: Design and implement parks that are 
welcoming, climate resilient, ecologically healthy, 
playful, beautiful, and safe as they age. 

 
 

ATTACHMENTS: 

• Attachment A: Notice of Intent to Award 
 
 
 
 
 
Jbr 8.3.2022. 


